

No. 19-1023 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Growth Energy, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action
of the Environmental Protection Agency

Joint Opening Brief of Petitioners
American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers, Monroe Energy,
Small Retailers Coalition, and Valero Energy

Samara L. Kline
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 953-6825

Megan H. Berge
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-1308

Lisa M. Jaeger
Brittany M. Pemberton
BRACEWELL LLP
2001 M Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036-3389
(202) 828-5800

Clara Poffenberger
CLARA POFFENBERGER
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND
POLICY LLC
2933 Fairhill Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22031
(703) 231-5251

Counsel for Petitioner
Valero Energy Corp.

Richard S. Moskowitz
AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS
1800 M Street, NW
Suite 900 North
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 844-5474

Robert J. Meyers
Thomas A. Lorenzen
Elizabeth B. Dawson
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
(202) 624-2789

Counsel for Petitioner
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers

Suzanne Murray
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219
(214) 651-5697

Michael J. Scanlon
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
800 17th Street, NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 654-4500

Counsel for Petitioner Small
Retailers Coalition

Amir C. Tayrani
Lochlan F. Shelfer
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3692

Counsel for Petitioner
Monroe Energy, LLC

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statements.....	iii
Glossary	ix
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statutes and Regulations.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
I. Background.....	3
II. The 2019 Rule.....	5
A. Notice of proposed rulemaking	5
B. Comments	6
C. 2019 Rule	9
Summary of Argument	9
Standards of Review	11
Standing.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. EPA Unreasonably Denied Statutory Waivers Intended to Mitigate Severe Economic Harm and Inadequate Domestic Supply.	12
A. EPA’s refusal to grant a severe-economic- harm waiver relied on inconsistent reasoning, ignored significant evidence, and invoked faulty analysis.....	13
1. In treating the effect of RIN costs differently in different circumstances, EPA violated a fundamental requirement of reasoned decisionmaking.	13
2. EPA also ignored compelling evidence of severe economic harm caused by RFS	

compliance costs.	16
3. EPA improperly ignored evidence exposing serious economic flaws in its conclusion that all RFS compliance costs are passed through to customers.	19
4. Finally, EPA cannot rely on benefits the RFS Program may have for other industries to salvage denial of a severe-economic-harm waiver.	21
B. EPA arbitrarily and unreasonably refused to consider exercising the inadequate-domestic-supply waiver.	22
II. EPA’s Faulty Volume-Estimate Methodologies Undermine Its Ultimate Conclusions.	26
A. EPA overestimated available sugarcane ethanol.....	27
B. EPA’s total-renewable-fuel volume lacks record support.....	28
III. EPA Abused Its Discretion and Violated the Statute in Treating the Point of Obligation as Beyond the Scope of the 2019 Rule.	34
IV. EPA Abused Its Discretion by Refusing to Consider That Treatment of Exports Is Closely Connected to Determining Achievable Volume Requirements.	42
V. EPA Failed to Comply with the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act.	47
Conclusion	49

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Alon Ref. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (2017 RFS rule)	2, 12, 27, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2019 WL 4229073 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 6, 2019)	2, 4, 26, 30, 31, 35, 43
<i>Ams. for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16, 30
<i>Del. Dep’t. of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	11, 16, 31, 42, 46
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	11, 26
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Ergon-W. Va., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18, 21
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	11
<i>La. Fed. Land Bank Ass’n v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18

<i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 25, 27, 32, 34, 43
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. EPA</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Nat’l Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Petroleum Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>Valero Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	38

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 601.....	47
5 U.S.C. § 603	41, 47
5 U.S.C. § 604	41, 47, 48
5 U.S.C. § 605.....	47
5 U.S.C. § 611	49
42 U.S.C. § 7545.....	1, 3, 4, 6, 13, 14, 22, 24, 34, 36, 38, 41, 48
42 U.S.C. § 7607	1, 11
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007)	3

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 80.1407	4
40 C.F.R. § 80.1425	4
40 C.F.R. § 80.1426	4

40 C.F.R. § 80.1427	4
40 C.F.R. § 80.1430	42
Other Authorities	
72 Fed. Reg. 23,900, 23,904 (May 1, 2007).....	5, 48
80 Fed. Reg. 77,420, 77,460 (Dec. 14, 2015)	40
82 Fed. Reg. 34,206, 34,230 (July 21, 2017)	40
82 Fed. Reg. 58,486, 58,506 (Dec. 12, 2017)	23, 24, 48
83 Fed. Reg. 32,024 (Jul. 10, 2018)	5, 6, 43, 45, 48
83 Fed. Reg. 63,704 (Dec. 11, 2018)	1, 9, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36, 37, 48
<i>A Guide for Government Agencies: How to Comply with the Regulatory Flexibility Act 7, SBA.GOV (Aug. 2017)</i>	47
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. online 2014)</i>	22
<i>EPA, Financial and Other Information to Be Submitted with 2016 RFS Small Refinery Hardship Exemptions Requests (Dec. 6, 2016)</i>	15
<i>In re PES Holdings, LLC, No. 18-10122(KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 30, 2018)</i>	37
